
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4717  
 
7 March 2024 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 March 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd February 2024  (Pages 5 - 12)  5 mins 
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interests 

they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

6.   Chair's Briefing    5 mins 
  

 
 

7.   Chief Executive Report  (Pages 13 - 18)  5 mins 
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

8.   Annual  Treasury Management Strategy Statement  (Pages 19 - 88)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendiz 2 
 

 

9.   Pay Review Policies  (Pages 89 - 124)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

10.   Reports from Outside Bodies - None submitted    5 mins 
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 



 


[...]
-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Mr K Smith  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr M Beer Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Buckler Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr P G Fryer 
Cllr N Gourlay Cllr C Greaves 
Cllr A Gregory Prof J Dugdale 
Cllr B Hanley Ms A Harling 
Cllr A Hart Cllr L Hartshorne 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr D Murphy Cllr A Nash 
Cllr C O'Leary Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr V Priestley Cllr K Richardson 
Dr R Swetnam Mr S Thompson 
Cllr J Wharmby Ms Y Witter 
Cllr B Woods  
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 2 February 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Buckler, 
Prof J Dugdale, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr N Gourlay, 
Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Cllr B Hanley, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Cllr K Richardson, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Cllr J Wharmby, 
Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr M Chaplin, Ms A Harling, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr C O'Leary and Cllr V Priestley. 
 

 
1/24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10TH NOVEMBER AND 1ST 

DECEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the National Park Authority Meeting held on 10 November 
2023 were approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute Number 92/23 – Chair’s Briefing 
 
Where it states “Attended a meeting of the Derbyshire Archaeology Society” it should 
state “Attended a meeting of the Derbyshire Archaeology Advisory Committee”. 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority Meeting held on 1 
December 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

3/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

4/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 February 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

5/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair introduced and welcomed Hannah Turner, the newly appointed Head of 
Assets and Enterprise, and Ben Cookson, the Interim Finance Manager, to the 
Members.   
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members: 
 

 Attended meeting of Planning Committee 

 Attended meeting of Programme & Resources Committee 

 Attended Members Forum and Workshops 

 Along with the Chief Executive met with Lord and Lady Manners  

 Participated in the interviews for the Head of Resources 

 Joined a National Parks England Board Meeting via Teams  

 Attended a face to face National Parks England Board Meeting in Southwark 

 Attended Derbyshire Archaeology Day in Chesterfield 

 Attended two meetings of the Governance Review Working Group which would 
report to the Authority in due course. 

 
 

6/24 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  
 
Updates from the Chief Executive since the production of his report: 
 

 Angela Edwards had been appointed as the Authority Solicitor and would be 
starting in March 2024 

 A notification of retirement had been received from Chris Dean, Moors for the 
Future Manager. 

 The CEO roadshows had been launched 

 The newsletter for MPs had been circulated to all Members 

 A Brief
[...]
nce that is still awaited. 
 
It was recognised that Moors for the Future directly delivers to two of the targets. The 
Local Nature Recovery Plan would be reported to Members for adoption in the near 
future, it may need changing in light of this new information.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

7/24 STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 2022/23 (JW)  
 
The report, which asked Members to consider the External Auditors 2022/23 Annual 
Report, was presented by Mark Surridge of Mazars LLPA. 
 
It was noted that there was an update to page 97, section 2 of the report.  As a result of 
the work an additional error arose relating to the valuation of land and buildings by the 
Valuer and consequently there had been a book adjustment to comply with financial 
reporting standards. The 2022/2023 accounts can now be signed off with “clean opinion” 
later this month.  
 
The report refers to a letter regarding the Derbyshire pension fund which should arrive 
this February, the letter is required to complete the signing off of the accounts.  No 
impact on the accounts is expected from the contents of this letter.  
 
Members queried the position the pension fund was in and whether there would need to 
be a change to the contributions over the next year.  It was noted the Authority 
contribution is set for the next 3 years so no change is expected until 2026.  
 
It was clarified that any fluctuations in the pension fund was not a risk for the Authority.  
The Chair asked for clarification and a more detailed response regarding the query about 
the huge movements on the pension scheme and asked what the term “other 
experience” means (page 73 of the report). The pension surplus/deficit is calculated as a 
snapshot and has not impacted on Authority reserves.  
 
The recommendations set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 at Appendix 1 of 
the report. 
 

2.
[...]
toring Officer, following consultation with the Chair of 
the Authority, to make minor changes to the Code of Corporate 
Governance each year following publication of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

 
9/24 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1 2023/24  

 
The report was presented by Mark Thomas of Veritau. 
 
The report presented to Members the Internal Auditors recommendations for the first 
block on the 2023/24 Internal Audits and the agreed actions for consideration. 
 
It was agreed to remove the wording “and the agreed actions considered” from 
recommendation 1.  
 
The recommendation, with the agreed amendment, was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 

Page 8



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 February 2024  
 

Page 5 

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Internal Audit reports for the three areas covered under Block 1 for 
2023/24 Project Management, Performance Management and Planning 
Enforcement be received. 

  
 

10/24 REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 TO 
2027/28 (JW)  
 
The report, which presented the Authority’s 2024/25 revenue budget for Member 
approval was presented by the Head of Finance. 
 
There were no updates to the published report. 
 
The Chair thanked Justine Wells, the Finance Manager, for her work over the past 3 
years and wished her good luck in her new role.  
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the Authority’s annual budget for the 2024/25 financial year as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

2. To approve the increase of the Vacancy Factor from 4% to 5%. 
 

3. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the Authority in the 
period 2024/25 to 2027/28.  

 
11.49am Ben Cookson, Interim Finance Manager, left the meeting for the duration 
of the following item 

 
11/24 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (S151 OFFICER)  

 
There were no updates to the report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To appoint the interim Finance Manager as interim Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) from 2nd February 2024 until the first day of service of 
a permanent Finance Manager.  
 

2) To delegate the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 
Officer) to the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Chair of the 
Authority, as part of the appointment process for the permanent Finance 
Manager.  

 
11:51 am Ben Cookson returned to the meeting 

 

Page 9



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 February 2024  
 

Page 6 

 

 

12/24 AUTHORITY PLAN 2023-28 UPDATE AND YEAR 2 LOOK FORWARD (2024/25 
DECILE 3 & 4)  
 
There were no updates to the presented report. 
 
It was noted that this was a much improved document being more measurable than past 
documents and thanks were extended to the authors.  
 
A question was asked as to why rights of way targets have not been set to exceed the 
national average and the reasons for this were explained.  
 
Clarification was given regarding how each of the objectives in the report has one post 
responsible for the objective and this was the most appropriate post.  Comments from 
Members were taken on board and regard would be given to them for the production of 
reports in the future. 
 
The Chair queried the dates on Objective H and whether the date of March 2024 in the 
end column was correct and Officers agreed to look at this.  
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To approve the updated Authority Plan 23-28 provided at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

2) To approve the Year 2 look forward actions provided at Appendix 2 of the 
report. 
 

3) That any necessary changes to the proposed wording of the updated 
Authority Plan 23-28 are delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chair.  

 
11.05 AM Cllr Buckler declared an interest in the following item being a member of 
the Farming and Protected Landscapes Panel and left the room for the duration of 
the item. 

 
13/24 FARMING IN PROTECTED LANDSCAPES PROGRAMME - ARRANGEMENTS FOR 

THE FOURTH YEAR  
 
There were no updates to the presented report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To approve the extension of the Farming in Protected Landscapes 
programme for 2024-25, and to accept the additional funding allocated to 
the Authority for 2024-25. 
 

2) To continue to temporarily suspend the operation of Standing Order 7.C-3 
for the delivery of the Farming in Protected Landscapes programme only, 
and to continue to adopt the requirements set out in the National 

Page 10



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 February 2024  
 

Page 7 

 

 

Framework document for the authorisation of grants under that 
programme. 
 

3) To continue to delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer or their 
nominee to complete grant agreements authorised in accordance with the 
National Framework, in the standard form provided within the National 
Framework documents.  

 
11.07 Cllr Buckler returned to the meeting 

 
14/24 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

AND THE PROGRAMMES AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
There were no updates to the presented report. 
 
Cllr Jean Wharmby was moved and seconded to be appointed to the Planning 
Committee in place of Cllr O’Leary until the annual meeting in July.  This was put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To agree to the request from Cllr O’Leary, the Cheshire East representative, 
to move from the Planning Committee to the Programmes and Resources 
Committee and to confirm his appointment to the Programmes and 
Resources Committee until the annual Authority meeting in July 2024.  
 

2. To appoint Cllr Jean Wharmby as a Local Authority Member to the vacant 
Cheshire East place on the Planning Committee until the annual Authority 
meeting in July 2024.  

 
 

15/24 PROPOSED DERBYSHIRE DALES DISTRICT COUNCIL AND PEAK DISTRICT 
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY JOINT WORKING GROUP ON HOUSING IN THE 
NATIONAL PARK AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS  
 
The were no updates to the presented report. 
 
Cllr Buckler asked if he needed to declare an interest in this item as he is the 
representative for Derbyshire Dales.  It was not felt this was a conflict of interest.  
 
Any Members who wish to be considered for appointment to this group were requested 
to email the Chair and Chief Executive with an expression of interest.  A number of 
members indicated they would be interested in being appointed to the panel (Ms Harling, 
Cllr Brady, Cllr Beer and Cllr Nash).  As some members were not in attendance at the 
meeting it was agreed that absent members would receive an email about membership 
on this joint working group.  
 
Members requested that the efforts of former Members Cllr David Chapman and Cllr 
Chris Furness be acknowledged for that the work they did over the years in furthering 
this initiative, that it is had come to fruition and was being discussed with a way forward. 
 

Page 11



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 2 February 2024  
 

Page 8 

 

 

An amendment was made to Recommendation 2 to delegate to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair of the Authority the appointment of 3 Members to the Joint 
Working Group. 
 
The recommendations with the amendment to Recommendation 2 were moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To agree to set up a Joint Working Group with Derbyshire Dales District 
Council regarding Housing in the National Park.  
 

2. To delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the 
Authority the appointment of  3 Members to the DDDC and PDNPA Joint 
Working Group on Housing in the National Park. 
 

3. To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Joint Working Group is an 
approved duty for the payment of travel and subsistence allowances as set 
out in Schedule 2 of the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 

 
 

16/24 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Cllr Hart gave a brief verbal update regarding the ”Enjoy Staffordshire” initiative. 
 
There were no other reports from outside bodies for consideration. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 

Page 12



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
15th March 2024          
 

 

 

 

7. CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM) 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To up-date members of key items since the previous Authority meeting 
 

2. Recommendation: 

 1. For Members to note the report  

3. Key Items 

 
National and regional issues 
 
A visit to the Peak District is being organised for Toby Perkins, Labour shadow for Nature 
& Rural Affairs. We are planning on taking Toby to see rural housing issues, farming 
issues and visitor economy issues. This visit should have taken place by the time of the 
Authority meeting so a verbal update will be given.  
 
Defra’s £2.5m of extra Access funding is being discussed with the hope of delivering a 
second round of Generation Green. The focus will be a ‘night under the stars’ (as per the 
Glover Review recommendations) rather than supporting young people doing day visits. 
 
Work is ongoing to try and secure £500k of additional capital funding from Defra for next 
year. It is hoped this will be added to our core grant and become the future baseline for 
further grant agreements.  
 
Funding has been confirmed, via Active Travel England, for £100k for us to work on 
walking and cycling strategies locally.  
 
Nature North held their annual conference recently in Newcastle, which I attended. 
Nature North is a partnership designed to develop largescale investable propositions 
such as the Great North Bog and the Northern Forest.  
 
I recently atten
[...]
cer Group Meeting 

 Natural England, Victoria Manton 

 Visit Peak District & Derbyshire, Jo Dilley 

 RSPB Raptor Group 
 

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Phil Mulligan, CEO, with input from Victoria Peel, Executive Support Officer  
7th March 2024 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A    
15th March 2024      
 

 

 

 

 

8. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

1. Purpose of the report  

 The purpose of the report is to meet statutory requirements governing Treasury 
Management functions, by asking Members to approve the annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement at appendix 1.  The Statement includes the following 
strategies and policies: 
 

1. Statutory and Regulatory Framework 
2. Treasury Management Policy Statement 
3. Annual Investment Strategy 
4. Interest Rate Strategy 
5. Borrowing Strategy 
6. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
7. Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

 Key Issues 

  The Authority follows the CIPFA Code on Treasury Management, which requires a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 The Strategy Statement combines different strategies, which are explained in the 
previous section. 

 The documents have been revised to provide clarity, but there are no major 
changes to the borrowing and investments practices. 

 North Yorkshire Council (NYC) will manage the Authority’s Treasury function 
through an SLA until April 2025. 

 NYC recommends that ‘customers’ adopt its Annual Investment Strategy to ensure 
that investment strategies are aligned. 

 The Prudential Indicators have changed due to new capital projects in the proposed 
Capital Programme. 

 The Capital Strategy will present the capital programme for approval at the May 
Authority meeting. 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. That the Authority considers and approves the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement in Appendix 1. 

2. That the Authority considers and approves the strategies contained within 
the Strategy Statement, namely the Annual Investment Strategy (section 3), 
Interest Rate Strategy (section 4) and Borrowing Strategy (section 5). 

3. That the Authority adopts the Annual Investment Strategy from the North 
Yorkshire Council (NYC) as the over-arching Investment Strategy for the 
Authority’s invested reserve funds. 

4. That the Authority reviews and approves the Prudential Indicators (section 6). 
5. That the Authority reviews and approves the Minimum Revenue Provision 

(MRP) policy (section 7). 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A    
15th March 2024      
 

 

 

 

3. This report is produced in order to comply with the requirements of: 

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services. 

 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (revised 2021). 

 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Guidance on  
Local Government Investments and Minimum Revenue Provision. 

 Background Information 

4. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement is a requirement of the CIPFA code on 
Treasury Management.  The previous version of this document was approved by the 
Authority in March 2023.  

NYC has provided Treasury Management services to the Authority through an SLA for a 
number of years and this will continue until April 2025. 

 Proposals 

5. Borrowing: 

The Authority funds its capital expenditure through a mix of capital receipts, grants from 
external bodies, direct revenue contributions, and borrowing.  Given the limited capacity 
to finance capital expenditure directly from revenue, the Authority seeks to optimise 
grant opportunities when available.  However, borrowing will only be considered if the 
debt repayments can be managed from the income generated, or savings anticipated 
by the capital 
[...]
at the Council has access to 
knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 

Page 88



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A      
15th March 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

9. PAY REVIEW POLICIES 

1. Purpose of the report  

 As part of the ongoing work to review the Authority’s pay strategy, this report asks 
Members to approve the following policies: 

 Recruitment and retention incentives 

 Probation 

 Acting-up and honoraria 

 Key Issues 

  Our new pay grade structure implemented in January 2024 is at a level that 
will recruit and retain employees. However, it is likely there will be a small 
number of jobs for which it is not possible to recruit and/or retain employees 
at the job evaluated rate. 

 In particular, there remains a local and national shortage of planners, and 
planning is a statutory function of the National Park Authorities. 

 Hard-to-fill vacancies persist across the economy. Half of employers in 
education (52%) and public administration and other public sector (50%) 
report hard-to-fill vacancies. (Source: CIPD Labour Market Outlook Winter 
2023-24) 

 The Authority does not currently use probationary periods for new starters.   

 The Authority does not have a policy on Acting-up and Honoraria payment 
although honoraria payments are applied.  

2. Recommendations 

 1. The Recruitment and Retention Incentives Policy in Appendix 1 is approved. 
2. The Probation Policy in Appendix 2 is approved. 
3. The Acting-up and Honoraria Policy in Appendix 3 is approved. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Authority must be enabled to recruit employees to, and retain them in, specific key 
posts to ensure the Authority can function and deliver the National Park Management 
Plan and Authority Plan objectives. 

 Background Information 

4. In early 2023, it was recognised that the Authority’s pay structure has fallen behind 
regional comparators meaning there was increased difficulty in recruiting sta
[...]
 manager 
and employee to follow at the start 

Noted. 

 

Acting up and honoraria 

1 Honoraria could be paid in retrospect after suitable 
performance undertaking the additional duties. 

Agreed 

2 Para 6.1: suggest addition ‘…. Or within the same 
professional field. 

Noted – have added to 6.1 

Honoraria payments should not 
be paid where additional work 
is undertaken which is of a 
similar nature to the 
employee’s existing role profile 
and/or commensurate with the 
grade for the post. 

 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd February 2024
	7. Chief Executive Report
	8. Annual  Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	Appendix 1 - FINAL VERSION - TMS Peak District National Park Authority 202425
	Appendix 2 - 2024-25 NYC Treasury Management Capital Strategy

	9. Pay Review Policies
	Appendix 1 Draft Recruitment and retention incentives policy
	Appendix 2 Draft Probation policy
	Appendix 3 Acting-up and honoraria policy
	Appendix 4 CONSULTATION FEEDBACK and response on pay strategy review-related policies




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Buckler, 
Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr N Gourlay, 
Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Dugdale, Cllr B Hanley, 
Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr C O'Leary, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, 
Cllr K Richardson, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Ms Y Witter and 
Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
17/24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND FEBRUARY 2024  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the National Park Authority Meeting held on the 2nd 
February 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Members asked whether clarification had been received from Mazars regarding the very 
large movement in the so called “other experiences” in the pension fund.  The Interim 
Finance Manager reported that he hadn’t received clarification as yet so he would go 
back to Mazars to chase that up. 
 

18/24 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

19/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

20/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21/24 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal updates to Members. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 March 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 Attended an introductory meeting with the Leaders and CEO of High Peak 
Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. 

 Attended a Europarc webinar presentation on the use of remote sensing in 
peatland recovery which was also attended by some of the Moors for the Future 
staff.  The presentation was led by a representative of the North Pennine 
National Landscape. 

 Together with the CEO attended a CNP meeting on the 28th February ahead of 
the launch of their health check report on the state of nature in National Parks. 
The meeting was to give an opportunity for National Parks to comment on the 
issues as presented verbally before they were finalised.   The publication will 
appear on the 10th April 2024.   

 Met Matt Relf, the Independent Mayoral Candidate for East Midland’s Combined 
Council Authority. 

 Attended a briefing regarding the use of AI in assessing land cover in the Peak 
District.  This is to be discussed at a future Member Forum. 

 Together with the CEO, attended an introductory meeting with the Leader and 
CEO of Staffordshire County Council. 

 Attended a briefing on the development and the launch of the East Midlands 
Combined Council Authority,  which the Chair and CEO will attend in Chesterfield 
on the 20th March. 

 Attended various other meetings within the Organisation and currently shortlisting 
for the post of Head of Resources with the CEO. 

 
Members asked that thanks be given to the Data Strategy and Performance Officers 
Simon Geikie and David Alexander on their work on AI to enable the Authority, 
landowners and policy makers to make much more nuance decisions about the best use 
of the land for nature recovery and other activities. 
 
Ms Witter joined the meeting at 10:15 

 
22/24 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT  

 
Updates from the Chief Executive since the production of his report: 
 

 Toby Perkins, Shadow Nature and Rural Affairs lead  MP for Chesterfield 
visited the park on the 8th March looking at rural affairs  within the National 
Park including rural housing, farming and tourism/visitor  issues. 

 Met representatives from Homes England discussing rural housing and the 
extra cost in building affordable houses in a National Park.  Homes England 
agree that building rural housing is a priority for them and they are aware 
that it costs more to build houses in a protected landscape so they are 
prepared to offer an extra grant for that. 

 Attended another delivery group meeting for the National Park Management 
Plan with presentations from representatives from Chatsworth and the 
National Trust on their estate plans.  DEFRA will be producing a non-
statutory guidance to assist public bodies on how the new duty affects them 
to further the purposes of National Parks.  

 DEFRA have set a new outcomes framework and targets that the Authority is 
going to have to meet.  A timetable setting out when they are going to 
release the data will be sent out in April.  A contract for consultants to work 
out the apportionment will be sorted. 

 
Cllr Potter noted that funding of 100k had been confirmed via Active Travel England for 
the Authority to work on walking and cycling strategies but asked that Parishes affected 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 March 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

be notified on proposed extensions of any cycleways.  The CEO confirmed that Officers 
would consult the Parish Councils and local communities on anything proposed. 
 
Ms Swetnam asked if there was any indication from Homes England on  the mechanism 
on the extra funding available and who it needs to get too?  The CEO confirmed that it 
was for the developers to apply for the funding not the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

23/24 ANNUAL  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Chair introduced Sinead Butler as the newly appointed Finance Manager and Chief 
Financial Officer.  Sinead was currently working with the Interim Finance Manager, Ben 
Cookson during a handover period. 
 
The report which asked Members to approve the  Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement was introduced by Ben Cookson, the Interim Finance Manager. 
 
It was noted that there was no climate change implications mentioned in the report, but 
where investment strategies are concerned  they may include fossil fuels and ther 
Authority needs to be aware of this.  The Interim Finance  Manager stated that he would 
check with North Yorkshire Council to see what their investments are and report back to 
Members. 
 
Members queried whether the interest on borrowings was fixed or variable and the 
Interim Finance Manager confirmed that it was fixed.   
 
Members also asked whether a similar liability graph that the NYC had produced could 
be circulated to Members as it was very useful.  It was also noted that the 
recommendations in the report needed correcting as the section numbers  referenced 
were incorrect. 
 
Members asked what happens after 2025 when the current SLA expires. The Interim 
Finance Manager responded that there was a 6 month notice period with NYC so  this 
would need to be considered, however, the Authority did not have the expertise in-house 
so would need an SLA with another Authority or Organisation. 
  
The recommendations, subject to  amendments to the renumbering of the sections 
referenced were, moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Authority considers and approves the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2. That the Authority considers and approves the strategies contained 
within the Strategy Statement, namely the Annual Investment Strategy 
(section 5), Interest Rate Strategy (section 6) and Borrowing Strategy 
(section 7) of the report. 

3. That the Authority adopts the Annual Investment Strategy from the 
North Yorkshire Council (NYC) as the over-arching Investment Strategy 
for the Authority’s invested reserve funds. 

4. That the Authority reviews and approves the Prudential Indicators 
(section 8) of the report. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 March 2024  
 

Page 4 

 

 

5. That the Authority reviews and approves the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy (section 9) of the report. 

 
24/24 PAY REVIEW POLICIES  

 
Theresa Reid the Head of People Management presented the report to Members and 
informed them that the report had been presented to the Resource Management 
Meeting on the 12th March and it had been agreed on how the new incentive 
arrangements would be funded. 
 
In response to Members queries  the Head of People Management  informed Members 
that there were 9 hard to fill posts but that 5 of them were now on offer following recent 
interviews, leaving 4 posts still vacant. 
 
Members were concerned that it needed to be clear on who was making the decision on 
the incentive payments as there could be some dispute if identical posts were being paid 
at different rates.  The Officer explained  that a case had to be made by the Recruiting 
Manager supported by the Head of Service, before seeking support from the Chief 
Financial Officer and People Manager. 
 
Members thanked the Officer for the detailed report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Recruitment and Retention Incentives Policy in Appendix 1 of 
the report is approved. 

2. The Probation Policy in Appendix 2 of the report is approved. 
3. The Acting-up and Honoraria Policy in Appendix 3 of the report is 

approved. 
 

25/24 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  
 
It was noted that no reports had been received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.40 am 


